Inner Rings
*内輪/B126-B128/E_*内輪/B126-B128/E  11/05/25  10:07  ページ 127
B-128
IR   20×25×18   D
Type code
Dimension code
Suffix
Fig. 1

grinding allowance. For details, contact NTN Engineering.
Composition of inner ring number
Inner ring number consists of type code (IR or MI)),
dimension code [bore dia. (d)× raceway dia. (F)×width
(B)] and a suffix. Note that the dimensions of Type MI
(inch series) inner rings measure in 1/16 increments.
Inner Rings
Dimensional accuracy for inner ring
The dimensional accuracy (bore diameter "d", width "B"
and chamfer dimension "rs min"), profile accuracy and
running accuracy of the inner rings are as shown in
Tables 4.3 and 4.5 of Section 4 "Bearing accuracy"
(page A-26).  And the standard accuracy class of these
items conforms to JIS Class-0, but other inner rings
conforming to JIS Class-5 and -4 are also offerable on
request.
Each inner ring has been finished to the dimensional
tolerance of its raceway diameter (F) in the relevant
dimension table so that when the inner ring is combined
with a needle roller bearing, the resultant radial internal
clearance falls in a range of ordinary clearance (refer to
Table 5.1 in Sec. 5.2 “Running clearance”.)
*内輪/B126-B128/E_*内輪/B126-B128/E  11/05/25  10:07  ページ 128
B-129
Note 1) Dimensional tolerance to secure ordinary clearance when any of these inner rings is combined with needle roller bearing with no inner ring.
2) Allowable minimum chamfer dimension r .   3) Max. allowable dimension of radius ra for corner roundness on shaft/housing.
Remarks: 1. Nominal number plus code "D" represents inner ring with oil hole.
2. Nominal number plus ※-mark represents inner ring with fine-chamfered outer surface.
Type IR
Boundary dimensions Bearing numbers Abutment Mass
dimensions
mm mm kg
da ras
3)
d F 1) B rs min
2) t min max (approx.)
d 5〜10mm
7 10 0.15 1 IR  5× 7×10 6.2 0.15 0.0014
5 8 12 0.3 1 IR  5× 8×12 7 0.3 0.0028
8 16 0.3 − ※IR  5× 8×16 7 0.3 0.0038
8 10 0.15 1 IR  6× 8×10 7.2 0.15 0.0017
9 12 0.3 1 IR  6× 9×12 8 0.3 0.0032
6
9 16 0.3 1 IR  6× 9×16 8 0.3 0.0043
10 10 0.3 1 IR  6×10×10 8 0.3 0.0037
10 12 0.3 − ※IR  6×10×12D 8 0.3 0.0046
10 13 0.3 1 IR  6×10×13 8 0.3 0.0050
9 10 0.15 1 IR  7× 9×10 8.2 0.15 0.0019
10 10.5 0.3 1 IR  7×10×10.5 9 0.3 0.0031
7 10 12 0.3 1 IR  7×10×12 9 0.3 0.0036
10 16 0.3 1 IR  7×10×16 9 0.3 0.0049
12 16 0.3 1 IR  7×12×16 9 0.3 0.0093
10 11 0.15 1 IR  8×10×11 9.2 0.15 0.0024
12 10 0.3 1 IR  8×12×10 10 0.3 0.0048
8
12 10.5 0.3 1 IR  8×12×10.5 10 0.3 0.0050
12 12 0.3 − ※IR  8×12×12D 10 0.3 0.0057
12 12.5 0.3 1 IR  8×12×12.5 10 0.3 0.0059
14 16 0.3 1 IR  8×14×16 10 0.3 0.013
12 11 0.3 1 IR  9×12×11 11 0.3 0.0041
9
12 12 0.3 1 IR  9×12×12 11 0.3 0.0045
12 16 0.3 1 IR  9×12×16 11 0.3 0.0061
15 16 0.3 1 IR  9×15×16 11 0.3 0.014
13 12.5 0.3 1 IR10×13×12.5 12 0.3 0.0052
14 12 0.3 1 IR10×14×12 12 0.3 0.0073
10
14 13 0.3 1 IR10×14×13 12 0.3 0.0074
14 14 0.3 − ※IR10×14×14D 12 0.3 0.0080
14 16 0.3 − ※IR10×14×16 12 0.3 0.0092
14 20 0.3 1 IR10×14×20 12 0.3 0.012
0
−0.006